

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH A. ZADEH & JANE DOE,

Petitioners,

v.

MARI ROBINSON, SHARON PEASE & KARA KIRBY,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EUGENE R. FIDELL

Yale Law School

Supreme Court Clinic

127 Wall Street

New Haven, CT 06511

(203) 432-4992

ANDREW J. PINCUS

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

PAUL W. HUGHES

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY

ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG

McDermott Will & Emery LLP

500 North Capitol Street NW

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 756-8000

phughes@mwe.com

WILLIAM P. DEMOND

Demond Law, PLLC

1520 Rutland St.

Houston, TX 77008

(713) 701-5240

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Legal Background.....	3
B. Factual Background	6
C. Proceedings Below	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
A. The Court should reexamine the qualified immunity doctrine.....	13
B. The “clearly established” doctrine has created a patchwork of conflicting circuit approaches.....	16
C. This is an excellent vehicle to reevaluate qualified immunity.....	20
D. Qualified immunity is inconsistent with the text and history of Section 1983.	22
Conclusion	24
Appendix A – Court of appeals decision.....	1a
Appendix B – Court of appeals decision (withdrawn)	42a
Appendix C – District court decision.....	70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.M. v. Holmes</i> , 830 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	13, 23
<i>Beck v. Texas State Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 204 F.3d 629 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>City of Los Angeles, Calif. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015).....	7
<i>Cleveland v. Bell</i> , 938 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2019).....	17-18
<i>Corbitt v. Vickers</i> , 929 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Donovan v. Dewey</i> , 452 U.S. 594 (1981).....	5, 7
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	22
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	4, 5, 23, 24
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	18, 19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	22
<i>Ioane v. Hodges</i> , 939 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>Kane v. Barger</i> , 902 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2018)	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	13, 14

Cases—continued

<i>Leiser v. Kloth</i> , 933 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>Marks v. Hudson</i> , 933 F.3d 481 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>McLin v. Ard</i> , 866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Morgan v. Swanson</i> , 659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	14, 17
<i>Mountain Pure v. Roberts</i> , 814 F.3d 928 (8th Cir. 2016).....	18, 19
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	22
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	24
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	11, 23-24
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	3, 4, 22
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 2019 WL 452755 (D.N.M. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	24
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	4, 24

Cases—continued

<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	5
<i>Simon v. City of New York</i> , 893 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Sims v. City of Madisonville</i> , 894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	21
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	14
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Virginia</i> , 878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Ventura v. Rutledge</i> , 2019 WL 3219252 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	14
<i>Z.J. v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm’ners</i> , 931 F.3d 672 (8th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	13, 22, 23, 24

Statutes Rules, and Regulations

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 164.512	21
35 Tex. Reg. 1925 (2010)	9
Tex. Occ. Code § 168.052(a)	9

Other Authorities

William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	15, 22, 23
---	------------

Other Authorities—continued

Civil Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, (Mar. 31, 2018)	16
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	16
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	15
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	15, 24
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014)	23
